Resolution 2021-086 Agenda Item 2021-409

## A TEXT AMENDMENT TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND STORMWATER ORDINANCE AMENDING

Article XIV – Land Alterations and Disturbances Chapter XXIV – Stormwater Management

A resolution of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Diamondhead amending Zoning Ordinance (2012-019) Article XIV – Land Alterations and Disturbances, Article 14.1.3.D and Stormwater Ordinance 2013-030 Article XXIV – Stormwater Management, Section 24-10 (a).

WHEREAS, the frequency and duration of record breaking rain events have occurred.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council are concerned for the welfare and safety of the residents and their property.

WHEREAS, The Mayor and City Council, in their concern, requested adding 100 year storm event calculations to the ordinances.

WHEREAS, the proposed text amendment is as follows: Zoning Ordinance Article 14 – Land Alterations and Disturbances, Article 14.1.3.D – Land Clearing and Drainage, – change "5-year storm" to "100-year storm", insert a period after "urbanized areas", remove "wherein the rainfall is one (1) hour at a rainfall of three (3) inches per hour." and add "The approximate value for "I" precipitation intensity in inches per hour, shall be obtained from the NOAA Website at http://hdsc.nws.noaa.gov/hdsc/pfds/. This website provides precipitation intensity information." before "Runoff shall be drained...". In Stormwater Runoff, Illicit Discharges, and Illegal Connections Ordinance Chapter 24- Stormwater Management, Section 24-10 (a) – Stormwater Detention Standards and Requirements – add "100- year" after "50-year" to "two-year, five-year, ten-year, 25-year and 50-year, 24-hour storm events."

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY, that the City Council adopted the proposed text amendment as stated.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD ON THE 21ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2021.

		Aye	Nay	Absent
	Councilmember Finley			
	Councilmember Moran			
	Councilmember Sheppard			
	Councilmember Clark			
	Councilmember Maher			
	Mayor Depreo			
				MANOR MANOW DEPOS
ATTEST:				MAYOR NANCY DEPREO
ATTEST.	Jeannie Klein, City Clerk			